



\$~81

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6902/2025 & CM APPL. 31258/2025**

SANSER PAL SINGH

....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

UNION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Arjun Basra, Advocate for UOI.

Mr. Manashwy Jha, Panel Counsel
(Civil) for GNCTD/R-2.

Mr. Mukesh Gupta, CGSC with Mr.
Sachin Singh Shahi, Mrs. Shashi
Gupta, Mr. Arnav Gupta, Advocates
for MCD/R-3.

Mr. Akhil Mittal, Addl. Standing
Counsel with Mr. Dipankar Aggarwal,
Advocate for DDA/R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

21.05.2025

%

1. Issue notice to the respondents returnable on the next date of hearing.
2. On behalf of respondent no.1, Mr. Arjun Basra has put in appearance and accepts notice whereas Mr. Manashwy Jha, learned counsel for respondent no.2/GNCTD, Mr. Mukesh Gupta, learned CGSC for respondent no.3/MCD and Mr. Akhil Mittal, learned ASC for respondent no.4/DDA have put in appearance and accept notice.



3. Let affidavit in reply be filed by the respondents within four weeks. Two weeks thereafter shall be available to the petitioner to file rejoinder, if any.
4. List on 17.09.2025.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

MAY 21, 2025

kct