



\$~104

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 6902/2025**

SANSER PAL SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

UNION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Saumya Tandon, CGSC with Mr. Gaurav Singh Sengar, Advocates for R-1/IOI.

Mr. Manashuy Jha, Panel Counsel (Civil) for GNCTD.

Mr. Mukesh Gupta, Standing Counsel with Mr. Sachin Singh Shahi, Ms. Shashi Gupta and Ms. Jasleen Kaur Sarin, Advocates for MCD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

% **15.10.2025**

CM APPL. 64896/2025 (Direction)

1. Let a copy of this application be served upon the learned counsel representing the respondents during the course of the day who may file their response to the said application by the date fixed in the main matter i.e. 24.12.2025.
2. We direct that reply to the application shall be filed by the respondents only after conducting an inspection of the sites which have been mentioned in the application. We also direct that the affidavits in reply by the respondents shall be filed in the main petition as well within a period of three weeks.
3. List on the date fixed i.e. 24.12.2025.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

OCTOBER 15, 2025/yrj